U.S. GOVERNMENT
LEASE FOR REAL PROPERTY

FPH {41 CFR) 1-16.601

DATEOFIEASF 4,.; ‘ t:;')—/// LEASE NO.

GS-07B-16912

TH]SI.EASE,ma mdenlﬂcdmmlhlsdatebymdbﬂwuaTh:Shahmﬁmup Lr

whose address is 34 Execative Center Bivd, Suite 120
£l Paso, TX 79941

-and whose imterest i the. property Bereinafter described is that of owner, hereinafter called the Lessor, aad the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
heseinafier called the Goveroment: .

WITNESSETH: The parties hereto for the consideration hereinafier mentioned, covenant and agree as foltows:
I. The Lessor hereby leases to the Government the foflowing described premises:

- Atotalof8 043 rentable square fert (RSF} of office and refated space. wmch)qekbﬁgl;‘ﬁANS[lBOMAOﬁimArzasqme
feet {ABOA) of space located on the 2* Floor. at 4150 Pinnacle, El Paso, 79502- 1046 (see Exhibit C - Legat Description) to be used for such purposes

as determined by the General Services Administration. Included in the rent, at no additional cost to the Government, are 25 covered and reserved
parking spaces.

2. TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises with their appurtenances for the term beginning upon completion and acceptance of the
- work required by this lease and continuing for a peried of ten (10} years. with a firm term of five (3) years, subject to termination and

“renewal rights as may be bereinafter set forth. The actial lease term dates will be established by a subsequent Supplemental Lease
Agrecment.

-3, Foryears | through 5, the Government shall pay the Lessor lotal annual remt of $239,594.07 ($29.82/RSF - $34.29/ABOA) at the rate of
- - 319,998.53 per month in arrears. The total anrual reat consists of anaual Shel rent of $102,976.00 (312.80/RS¥ - SI.T2H/ABOA):
" - annu2] Operating Costs of $34,754.40 ($432/RSF - $4.97/ABOA} plus annual CPI adjustments; annual amortized Tenant improvements of $51,680.69
. (S6.42/RSF - $738/ABOA); and annnal amertized Building Security Amortized Capital (BSAC) costs of $50,482.98 ($6.28 /RSF - $7.27/ABOA).

For years 6-11), the Government shall pay the Lessor total annual rent of 3146,740.80 {S18.24/RSF - $20.9T/ABOA) at the
rate of $12,228.40 pes month paid in amrears. The total I rent ¢ of 1 Shell rent of $111,986.40 {($13.92/RSF —
$16.80/ABOA) plus annual Operating Costs of  $34,754.48 (S3432/RSF - $4.97/ABOA) pius annual CPI adjustments.

Rent for a lesser period shall be prorated. Rent shall be made payable to:
The Shalom Group, LP
444 Executive Center Bivd, Suite i20
Ef Paso, TX 7994t

4. The Government may terminate this lease in whole of in part effective at any tlime after the fifth (5th) year of this lease by giving at [usz'ninely (9 days’
prier notice, in writing, to the Lessor. No rental shall acerue after the effective date of the lermination. Said notice shall be computed commencing with the
day after the date of the aniling,

-eoaditom-abibisleate shall remuinthesame-durmenny Herm—Said-naticeshall-becomputed

BT ICReWarier

6. The Lessor shall fumish to the Government, as part to the rental vonsideration, the following:
A Those facilities. services, supplies, utilities, and maintenance ir accordance with SFO 6TX0508 dated May 11, 2010
B. Build out in sccordance with standards set forth in SFO 5TX0308 dated May [1.2010. as amended. and the Government's Desiga
Iatent Drawings. Government space plans shall be developed subsequent to award within 30 days. All tenant alterations and
improvements shall be completed by the date identified under Paragraph 9 of this SF-2.

. The Lessor hereby waives restoration of the leased premises.

D. Deviations 1o the approved design infent drawings will not be permitted anless prior written anihorization is obtained from the GSA
Contracting Officer.

E. Adequate space for telex ications aat and ission devises in accordance with Paragraph 8.14 entitled.
“Telecommumicatsons: Local Exchange Access ” of the SFO. - i

PTACORS

LESSOR

Page 1of 3




7. The following are aftached 2nd made a pan hereof:

Solicitation for Offers (SF0O) 5TX0SS dared May 11, 2010

GSA Form 3517 eatitled GENERAL CLAUSES (Rev. [LLOS]) 7

GSA Form 3518 eatitled REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS (Rev. {1AT]D
Exhibit A: Special Reguircments for Solicitation for Offers 6TX058 dated May 11,2010
Exhibit B: Pre-Lease Security Plan :

Exhibit C: Lagal description

3. The following changes were made in this lease prior o ils execation:

Paragraph 5 is omitied and has been struck through. Paragraphbs aine (9) through nineteen (19) are added.

4 an p N SCHEDULE: Passuant to Paragraph 5.9, of the Solicitation of Offer “Construction Schedule and Acceplance
- -of Tenant Impro mlsf’,_ﬂ\eLssnrslmllluveEBmetingda)sﬂm!kmmimofmaﬁwunmmwnsignlmwngswmkleﬁe

* ‘baild-out of the entire leased premise and have the space available for inspection and acceptance by the Government. All items specified in Lease Agreement
and-as delineated ou the Government Approved Design Intent Drawings shall be provided by the Lessor.

H}.ﬂmmmlmismbjcctmRealBnm‘l'utdnbmwmcntnmviledfocinthchmgnpﬁTaxMjnmtofﬂmsm. For tax
adjusiments. the percentage of occupancy is established at 23.69% (3,045 1=t / 33,965 1sf) . The base vear tax stalement will be submitted within 60
“calendar days after Lessor’s payment of taxes 1o establish the base tax year. If the statement is for maltiple parcels or buildings, the value of each propeny
shall be defined. "

11. Operating Cost: In accordance with the SFO paragraph ertitled “Operating Costs,” the escalation base is established 25 $4.32/RSF or
$34.754.40 (8,045 RSF X $4.32).

12 Factor; In sccondance with the SFO paragraph entitied “Common Area Factor,” the common area factor is established as
1.1499428% (8,045 RSF/6.9%6 ABOA).

3. Adj it for V. ise: fn'accordance with the SFO paragraph entitled “Adjustment for Vacant Premises,” the adjustment
shall be a reduction of $2.80/ANSI-BOMA Office Area for vacant space.

14, Overtime AVAC Usage; in accordance with the SFO Paragraph entitled Overtime Usage, the rate for Overtime Heating and Cooling is
established a1 $20.00 per hour for the entire Government leased premisc. The Lessor shall not charge the Government for Overtime Heating
and Cooling if the buikling is open and the Heating and Cooling is opesating for all other tenants beyond the Normat Hoars stipulated in
this agreement. The Overtime Heating 20d Cocling Usage rate shall not apply to any portion of the Premises that is required 10 have
heating and cooling 24 hoars per day as specified by the lease agreement.

15. Ceptral Contractor Resistration (CCR/ACH): Per the Debt Collection Improvement Act, cffective Tuly 27, 1996, Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT)
shall be required oa ali existing and new lease/contracts thal became effective no later than Janvary 1, 1998,

In accordance with the SFO paragraph entitied “Centrat Contractor Registration,” the Lessor shall segister by the time of the full execution of this
Lease Agreement.

ol

L!.‘S.‘QDR‘E

Page 20of 3



16. Commission Credit: The Lessor and the Broker have agreed 1o a cooperating lezse commission. The total amount of the
© commission i The Lessor shall pay the Broker no additional commissions associated with this lease transaction. In
. accordance wi “Broker Commission and Commission Credit™ paragraph. the Broker has agreed to Eon:go-
e = -- of the commission that it is entitled to receive in connection with this lease transaction (Commission Credit).

- The Commission Credit to the Goverament i SN X-). The Lessor agrees to pay the commission fess the
Commission Credit to the broker in accordance with the “Broker Commission and Commission Credit™ paragraph in the SFO
attached to and forming a part of this lease.

- Notwithstandiag Paragraph 3 of this Standard Form 2, the Shell rental payments due and owing under this lease shall be ‘
: .. reduced to fully recapture this Commission Credit to the Government. The reduction in Shell rent shall commence with the first
- moth of the rental paymenis and continue as indicated in this schedule for adjusted Monthly Rent.

o = . First Month's Rentat Payment of $19.998.53 minus the Commission Credit (D covats/ N =s the sdjusted
First Month Rent.

Second Manth's Rental Payment of $19,998.53 minus the Commission Credit {J D eccats i =5 < sdiused
Second Month's Rent.

Third Month’s Rental Payment of $19,998.53 minus the Commission Credit (D eqe2SE s the acjusted
Third Month's Rent %

17. Unanthorized Tenast Improvemenis: All questions pertaining to this Lease shall be referred, in writing, to the Contracting Officer of the
. General Services Administration (GSA) or his/her designee. The Government s occupant of the leased premise is not autherized o administer this
* lease’or muke commitments to the Lessor that are not followed-up with a written agreement to the Lease, GSA s no responsibility for any
cost incurred by the Lessor except as provided by the terms of this Lease or any other cost authorized, in writing. by the GSA Contracting Officer.
~The Lessor will not be reimbursed for any services not provided for in this Lease. including bit not limited to; repairs, changes in scope of work,
. alterations, and overtime sexvices without the wilten autharization of a Contracting Officer. If Lessor delivers space with Tenant Improvements
oot authorized, ip writing, by the GSA Contracting Officer, then the Lessor shall not be entitled 1o compensation or payment if the Teaant
Improvements remain in place afier the Govemnment’s acceptance of the space.

18 Tenant Improvement Allowance: In accordance with the SFO parazraph entitied Tenant Improvement Reatal Adjustment, Teoant
Improvements in the tofal amount of $202,697.59 (6,996 ANSI/BOMA Office Area x $28.97) shall be amostized through the rent for 5 years at the
-1afc of 10%. The total annual cost of Tenant Improvements for the amortization pericd shail be $51,680.69 (S6.42/RSF - $739/AB0A) . Annua!
tepant improvement amortized payments will begin upon completion and acceptance of alf tenant improvements to the leased premise.

9. SFQ Paragraph changes: in SFO Paragraph L.2.B. remove the words "or campus of buildings™ and remove Paragraph 1.2.C. In SFO Paragraph
10.18, “3B” goes i the blank space provided in the SFO.

hereunto subscribed their names as of the date first above wrilten.

@e/ 6\'\&5&3
" Title

Y94 Sxephwr Chr B30
wddress) 4 | Pse VK 74904~

City Siate Zip

STANDARD FORM 2

Page 30f 3






